• FST has investments in two non early learning assets for which

FET will periodically assess its ongoing position with a view to

disposing of these two assets over time

• Melton medical centre leased to Primary Health – value of $7.4

million

• Folkestone CIB Fund (police stations and court houses) – value of

$8.0 million

• Since 30 June 2014, FST has disposed of interests in Stockland

Direct Retail Trust No.1 and Australian Property Growth Fund

• Conditional sale contracts are in place to dispose of the self

storage facility in Glen Iris and the 4.4% equity holding in FET if

the Scheme is implemented

No of early learning properties 47

Passing Property Yield 8.9%

No. LDC Places 3,939

Current Valuation $74.2m

Passing Income $6.5m

No of Tenants 5

WALE 7.3 Years

FST – Early Learning Properties

FET PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

8

Note 1. Rounding of the figures provided may result in some discrepancies between the sum of components and the totals outlined

Note 2. Calculated as debt divided by total gross assets

($m)1   FET   FST

FST

Conditional

Sales

Proposal

Pro forma

post

transaction

Cash  0.8   3.3  16.8 (19.2)  1.7

Other assets  1.6   0.6  - -  2.2

Investment properties  471.7   93.2  (11.7) -  553.2

Securities  -  24.8 (16.8) - 8.0

Goodwill  -  - - 4.0 4.0

Total Assets  474.1   121.9  (11.7) (15.2)  569.0

Borrowings  145.7   34.3 (11.7) 2.5  170.8

Other liabilities  12.2   2.1  - -  14.3

Total Liabilities  157.9  36.4  (11.7) 2.5  185.1

Net Assets 316.2 85.4 - (17.7) 384.0

Units on issue (millions) 206.0 28.4 37.6 243.5

NTA per unit 1.53 3.00 1.56

Gearing2 31.0% 28.1% 30.4%

The pro forma balance sheet of the merged entity will be as follows:

• The FET pro forma balance sheet has been adjusted for material changes to the financial position since 30 June 2014

which have included the following:

• revaluation of 44 properties resulting in an increase in value of $7.8 million;

• acquisition of 3 properties and further development payments of $10.5 million; and

• settlement of 6 properties contracted to sell at 30 June 2014 of $7.8 million with a further 3 disposals to settle in December